

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**F/CRIMINAL APPEAL (AGAINST CONVICTION) NO. 14344 of 2026**

With  
F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 14383 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 14425 of 2026  
With  
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 7187 of 2026  
With  
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 7188 of 2026  
With  
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 7189 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14178 of 2026  
In  
F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 6856 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14224 of 2026  
In  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14229 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14249 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14281 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14296 of 2026  
In  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14298 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14321 of 2026  
In  
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2549 of 2022  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14323 of 2026  
In  
R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2547 of 2022  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14328 of 2026  
In  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14519 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14336 of 2026  
With

**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14337 of 2026**  
**In**  
**F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14339 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14345 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14363 of 2026**  
**In**  
**F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14367 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14394 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14398 of 2026**  
**In**  
**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 2536 of 2022**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14413 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14417 of 2026**  
**In**  
**F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 14425 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14436 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14450 of 2026**  
**In**  
**F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 13486 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14452 of 2026**  
**In**  
**F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 13487 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14458 of 2026**  
**In**  
**F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 13485 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14500 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14516 of 2026**  
**In**  
**F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 13483 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14517 of 2026**  
**In**  
**F/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 13484 of 2026**

With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14519 of 2026  
In  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 39228 of 2025  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14201 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14228 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14229 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14278 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14285 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14290 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14293 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14298 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14306 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14310 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14339 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14367 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14374 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 14382 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 14276 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 14397 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 14410 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 14431 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 14498 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 14991 of 2026  
With

**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15002 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15072 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15114 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15127 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15129 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15135 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15158 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15165 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15186 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15197 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15218 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15224 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15226 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15244 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15265 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15269 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15278 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15280 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15284 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15289 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15296 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15300 of 2026**  
With  
**F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15332 of 2026**

With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15355 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15361 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15366 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15382 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15424 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15460 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15501 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15503 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15505 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15514 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15520 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15526 of 2026  
With  
F/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 15529 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 14997 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15001 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15029 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15038 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15041 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15066 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15078 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15094 of 2026  
With  
F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15113 of 2026  
With

**F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15157 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15173 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15210 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15220 of 2026**  
**With**  
**F/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 15235 of 2026**

=====

**MAHEBOOB S/O HUSSAIN DESVALI & ANR.**  
**Versus**  
**STATE OF GUJARAT**

=====

Appearance:  
MR RISHABH R JAIN(12326) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2

=====

**CORAM:REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**Date : 09/04/2026**

**COMMON ORAL ORDER**

On perusal of office note dated 08.04.2026, the office objections have not been removed within stipulated period. Hence, the office objections are ordered to be removed within a period of 4 weeks from the date of this order, failing which, the matter shall be placed before the Hon'ble Court.

The office is directed to place the copy of this order in each of the captioned matters.

RB DESAI

**(REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL))**